

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	161 161 161
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Phoenix Automation, Inc. 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2 Norcross, Georgia 30071	Name: Florida Property Company, LLC Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)	Street Address: 4501 Howell Branch Road
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Winter Park
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: Florida Country: United States Zip: 32792
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) 6,499,416 B2 6,058,863 5,928,462 5,685,248 6,136,120 6,722,300 6,260,495 B1 6,804,939 httached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Eight (8)
Name: Florida Property Company, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 320.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 4501 Howell Branch Road	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting ti
City: Winter Park	8. Payment Information
State: Florida Zip: 32792	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 407-679-7791	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: Fmail Address: dgreen1134@cft.rr.com	Authorized User Name
Email Address: dgreen1134@cfl.yr.com 9. Signature:	12-30-2009
10 13 5 5 7 V C 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

WHEREAS, Phoenix Automation, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2, Norcross, GA 30071 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for Patent No. 6,499,416 B2, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING A VALANCE", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2000 as Application No. 09/751651, which issued on December 31, 2002; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent;

WHEREAS, Florida Property Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 4501 Howell Branch Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 1 -

AO 6499416

		the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be
executed by its duly autho	rized officers an	d its seal to be affixed, this 30 day of 0
2005.		
[Corporate Seal]	Signature: Name Title	ASSIGNOR: PHOENIX AUTOMATION, INC. SAMES SOWERSBY OFO
Detaille 200	<u>5</u> , personally ap	c in and for the State of Georgia, on this day of opeared with who being duly sworn, signed ent as his free act and deed. Notary Public My Commission Expires: Fulton County, Georgia April 28, 2009

AO 6499416

WHEREAS, Phoenix Automation, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2, Norcross, GA 30071 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for Patent No. 5,928,462, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SEALING THE CORNERS OF A FABRIC ARTICLE", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 25, 1996 as Application No. 08/687201, which issued on July 27, 1999; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent;

WHEREAS, Florida Property Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 4501 Howell Branch Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 1 -

AO 5928462

IN WITNES	S WHEREOF	, the undersigned has	caused this Assignment to be
executed by its duly authori	zed officers and	d its seal to be affixed,	this 30 day of Dec
2005.			
[Corporate Seal]	Signature: Name Title	ASSIGNOR: PHOE JAMES CFO	Sowers by
	, personally ap		who being duly sworn, signedleed. Livet pires: y, Georgia

April 26, 2009

WHEREAS, Phoenix Automation, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2, Norcross, GA 30071 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for Patent No. 6,136,120, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SEALING THE CORNERS OF A FABRIC ARTICLE", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 11, 1999 as Application No. 09/228093, which issued on October 24, 2000; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent;

WHEREAS, Florida Property Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 4501 Howell Branch Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 1 -

AO 6136120

IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF,	the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be
executed by its duly aut	horized officers and	lits seal to be affixed, this 30 day of 0 ,
2005.		
		•
		ASSIGNOR: PHOENIX AUTOMATION, INC.
[Corporate Seal]	Signature:	_ GMC
	Name	JAMES SOWERSBY
	Title	CFO
STATE OF GEORGIA		
COUNTY OF who	≫ 1	- Ah
Before r	ne, a Notary Public	in and for the State of Georgia, on this 30 day of peared when State of Georgia, on this 30 day of
and acknowledged the	foregoing Assignme	nt as his free act and deed.
		Novary Public
(SEAL)		- Notaly Fublic
		My Commission Expires:
		Fulton County, Georgia April 28, 2009

WHEREAS, Phoenix Automation, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2, Norcross, GA 30071 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for Patent No. 6,260,495 B1, entitled "HEM MONITORING SYSTEM", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 17, 1998 as Application No. 09/098889, which issued on July 17, 2001; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent;

WHEREAS, Florida Property Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 4501 Howell Branch Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 1 -

AO 6260495B1

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF,	the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be
executed by its duly authorize	ed officers and	its seal to be affixed, this 30 day of 0 ,
2005.		
[Corporate Seal]	Signature: Name Title	ASSIGNOR: PHOENIX AUTOMATION, INC. JAMES SOWERSBY OFO
STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF Before me, a Declinic Zous, and acknowledged the forego (S E A L)	personally app	in and for the State of Georgia, on this 30th day of eared faces serving, who being duly sworn, signed at as his free act and deed. Notary Public My Commission Expires: Fullon County, Georgia April 28, 2009

AO 6260495B1

WHEREAS, Phoenix Automation, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2, Norcross, GA 30071 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for Patent No. 6,058,863, entitled "PILLOW SHAM APPARATUS", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 17, 1998 as Application No. 09/098677, which issued on May 9, 2000; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent;

WHEREAS, Florida Property Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 4501 Howell Branch Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

-1-

AO 6058863

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be
executed by its duly authorize	ed officers and its seal to be affixed, this 30 day of 10 cc,
2005.	
[Corporate Seal]	ASSIGNOR: PHØENIX AUTOMATION, INC. Signature: Name CFO Title
Illenber 2005,	Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 30 day of personally appeared with the state of Georgia, on this 30 day of personally appeared with the state of Georgia, on this 30 day of day of personally appeared who being duly sworn, signed ing Assignment as his free act and deed. Notary Public My Commission Expires: Pulse County, Georgia April 28, 2000

WHEREAS, Phoenix Automation, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2, Norcross, GA 30071 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for Patent No. 5,685,248, entitled "BIAS CORRECTION DEVICE FOR A TEXTILE STRIP", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 25, 1996 as Application No. 08/719322, which issued on November 11, 1997; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent;

WHEREAS, Florida Property Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 4501 Howell Branch Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 1 -

AO 5685248

IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF	the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be
executed by its duly author	ized officers and	d its seal to be affixed, this 30 day of 0 ,
2005.		
[Corporate Seal]	Signature: Name Title	ASSIGNOR: PHOENIX AUTOMATION, INC. JAMES SOWERSBY CFO
Levaler 2005	_, personally ap	in and for the State of Georgia, on this 30 day of opeared face of July who being duly sworn, signed ent as the free act and deed. Notary Public My Commission Expires: Page County, Georgia

WHEREAS, Phoenix Automation, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2, Norcross, GA 30071 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for Patent No. 6,722,300, entitled "COMFORTER CLOSER APPARATUS", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2002 as Application No. 10/074108, which issued on April 20, 2004; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent;

WHEREAS, Florida Property Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 4501 Howell Branch Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 1 -

AO 6722300

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be
executed by its duly authorize	ed officers and its seal to be affixed, this 30 day of 0 ,
2005.	
[Corporate Seal]	ASSIGNOR: PHOENIX AUTOMATION, INC. Signature: Name OF OF Title
Menter 2005,	Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this day of personally appeared And And And And And And And And And An

-2-

AO 6722300

WHEREAS, Phoenix Automation, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2, Norcross, GA 30071 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for Patent No. 6,804,939, entitled "SHEETS SETS PACKAGING SYSTEM", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 20, 2003 as Application No. 10/369996, which issued on October 19, 2004; and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent;

WHEREAS, Florida Property Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 4501 Howell Branch Road, Winter Park, FL 32792 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 1 -

AO 6804939

IN WITNES	S WHEREOF,	the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be
executed by its duly authoriz	zed officers and	l its seal to be affixed, this 30 day of,
2005.		
[Corporate Seal]	Signature: Name Title	ASSIGNOR: PHOENIX AUTOMATION, INC. JAMES SOWERSBY OF O
STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF Lufton Before me, a 2005, and acknowledged the foreg	personally app	in and for the State of Georgia, on this 30 day of peared and deed, who being duly sworn, signed as his free act and deed. Notary Public My Commission Expires:

-2-

RECORDED: 04/27/2006